
Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

-20683735068786193113206Become an independent
-100%19%22%17%18%21%20%17%22%20%country

732-298231203283249200364368732Remain part of the
100%-70%71%69%75%68%66%69%72%70%United Kingdom

--4620392538427530105Don't know
--11%6%13%7%10%14%14%6%10%
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Table 1

Q.1 On 18 September 2014, adults in Scotland will vote in a referendum on whether they want Scotland to become an independent country.
Do you want Scotland to become an independent country or to remain part of the United Kingdom?
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

738208402320224400291255421525946Unweighted base

732206381304253351327261457481938Weighted base

-20683735068786193113206Become an independent
-100%22%24%20%19%24%23%20%24%22%country

732-298231203283249200364368732Remain part of the
100%-78%76%80%81%76%77%80%76%78%United Kingdom
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Table 2

Q.1 On 18 September 2014, adults in Scotland will vote in a referendum on whether they want Scotland to become an independent country.
Do you want Scotland to become an independent country or to remain part of the United Kingdom?
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

432113233192164205201183317272589Yes - all adults in
59%55%54%59%56%55%55%61%60%53%56%England, Wales and

Northern Ireland should
be able to vote in the
Scottish independence
referendum

30093195132128171165119215239454No - only adults in
41%45%46%41%44%45%45%39%40%47%44%Scotland should be able

to vote in the Scottish
independence referendum
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Table 3

Q.2 Some people have argued that all adults in England, Wales and Northern Ireland should be able to vote in the Scottish independence
referendum because it will affect the whole of the United Kingdom. Others say that it is right only adults in Scotland will be able to
vote in the referendum. Do you think adults in England, Wales and Northern Ireland should be able to vote in the Scottish independence
referendum, or not?
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Actions
An independentAn independent
Scotland takingScotland
responsibilitykeeping the
for its sharepound as its
of the UK'scurrency, in a

national debtformal currency
(Scotland'sunion with the

share has beenrest of the UKAn independent
estimated atandScotland

between £100underwritten bykeeping The
billion andthe Bank ofQueen as its

£150 billion)Englandmonarch

104310431043Unweighted base

104310431043Weighted base

871271418NET: Support
83%26%40%

713136257Strongly support   (+2)
68%13%25%

157135161Somewhat support   (+1)
15%13%15%

88164290Neither support nor (0)
8%16%28%oppose

1515098Somewhat oppose    (-1)
1%14%9%

22402172Strongly oppose    (-2)
2%39%17%

38552270NET: Oppose
4%53%26%

465565Don't know
4%5%6%

1.53-0.560.24Mean

0.891.471.40Standard deviation
0.030.050.04Standard error
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Table 4

Q.3 In the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, and Scotland becomes an independent country, to what extent would you support or oppose the following?
Summary
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Actions
An independentAn independent
Scotland takingScotland
responsibilitykeeping the
for its sharepound as its
of the UK'scurrency, in a

national debtformal currency
(Scotland'sunion with the

share has beenrest of the UKAn independent
estimated atandScotland

between £100underwritten bykeeping The
billion andthe Bank ofQueen as its

£150 billion)Englandmonarch

999992981Unweighted base

997988978Weighted base

871271418NET: Support
87%27%43%

713136257Strongly support   (+2)
72%14%26%

157135161Somewhat support   (+1)
16%14%16%

88164290Neither support nor (0)
9%17%30%oppose

1515098Somewhat oppose    (-1)
2%15%10%

22402172Strongly oppose    (-2)
2%41%18%

38552270NET: Oppose
4%56%28%

1.53-0.560.24Mean

0.891.471.40Standard deviation
0.030.050.04Standard error
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Table 5

Q.3 In the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, and Scotland becomes an independent country, to what extent would you support or oppose the following?
Summary
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

317811851369818813397211208418NET: Support
43%39%43%42%33%50%36%32%40%41%40%

1974711684561278050125132257Strongly support   (+2)
27%23%27%26%19%34%22%16%23%26%25%

120346951416153478675161Somewhat support   (+1)
16%16%16%16%14%16%15%16%16%15%15%

19160108899284101104151138290Neither support nor (0)
26%29%25%28%32%22%28%34%28%27%28%oppose

6619382139333827544498Somewhat oppose    (-1)
9%9%9%7%13%9%10%9%10%9%9%

128396463455868467796172Strongly oppose    (-2)
17%19%15%19%16%15%19%15%14%19%17%

1945810284849110673130140270NET: Oppose
26%28%24%26%29%24%29%24%24%27%26%

318331418122528402565Don't know
4%4%8%4%6%3%7%9%7%5%6%

0.270.160.340.240.090.460.120.100.260.220.24Mean

1.431.411.411.451.331.451.411.291.361.441.40Standard deviation
0.050.100.070.080.090.070.080.080.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 6

Q.3 In the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, and Scotland becomes an independent country, to what extent would you support or oppose the following?
An independent Scotland keeping The Queen as its monarch
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

708200414326241413301267449532981Unweighted base

701198395309274364340275492486978Weighted base

317811851369818813397211208418NET: Support
45%41%47%44%36%52%39%35%43%43%43%

1974711684561278050125132257Strongly support   (+2)
28%24%29%27%20%35%24%18%25%27%26%

120346951416153478675161Somewhat support   (+1)
17%17%17%17%15%17%16%17%17%16%16%

19160108899284101104151138290Neither support nor (0)
27%30%27%29%34%23%30%38%31%28%30%oppose

6619382139333827544498Somewhat oppose    (-1)
9%10%10%7%14%9%11%10%11%9%10%

128396463455868467796172Strongly oppose    (-2)
18%19%16%20%17%16%20%17%16%20%18%

1945810284849110673130140270NET: Oppose
28%29%26%27%31%25%31%27%26%29%28%

0.270.160.340.240.090.460.120.100.260.220.24Mean

1.431.411.411.451.331.451.411.291.361.441.40Standard deviation
0.050.100.070.080.090.070.080.080.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 7

Q.3 In the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, and Scotland becomes an independent country, to what extent would you support or oppose the following?
An independent Scotland keeping The Queen as its monarch
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

178641178272899686149122271NET: Support
24%31%27%25%25%24%26%28%28%24%26%

85426040354454387462136Strongly support   (+2)
12%20%14%12%12%12%15%13%14%12%13%

93225642374542487560135Somewhat support   (+1)
13%11%13%13%13%12%12%16%14%12%13%

1053259535236686010361164Neither support nor (0)
14%16%14%16%18%10%19%20%19%12%16%oppose

120196543426149408763150Somewhat oppose    (-1)
16%9%15%13%14%16%13%13%16%12%14%

3068515813511018113191156247402Strongly oppose    (-2)
42%41%37%42%38%48%36%30%29%48%39%

426103222178152242180131243309552NET: Oppose
58%50%52%55%52%64%49%43%46%61%53%

23629101692225371955Don't know
3%3%7%3%6%2%6%8%7%4%5%

-0.66-0.41-0.51-0.61-0.56-0.79-0.47-0.35-0.35-0.76-0.56Mean

1.441.611.501.461.441.461.481.441.441.481.47Standard deviation
0.050.110.070.080.090.070.090.090.070.060.05Standard error
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Table 8

Q.3 In the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, and Scotland becomes an independent country, to what extent would you support or oppose the following?
An independent Scotland keeping the pound as its currency, in a formal currency union with the rest of the UK and underwritten by the Bank of England
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

717202419330243417304271453539992Unweighted base

709200399313276367343277495492988Weighted base

178641178272899686149122271NET: Support
25%32%29%26%26%24%28%31%30%25%27%

85426040354454387462136Strongly support   (+2)
12%21%15%13%13%12%16%14%15%13%14%

93225642374542487560135Somewhat support   (+1)
13%11%14%13%13%12%12%17%15%12%14%

1053259535236686010361164Neither support nor (0)
15%16%15%17%19%10%20%22%21%12%17%oppose

120196543426149408763150Somewhat oppose    (-1)
17%9%16%14%15%17%14%15%18%13%15%

3068515813511018113191156247402Strongly oppose    (-2)
43%42%40%43%40%49%38%33%31%50%41%

426103222178152242180131243309552NET: Oppose
60%52%56%57%55%66%52%47%49%63%56%

-0.66-0.41-0.51-0.61-0.56-0.79-0.47-0.35-0.35-0.76-0.56Mean

1.441.611.501.461.441.461.481.441.441.481.47Standard deviation
0.050.110.070.080.090.070.090.090.070.060.05Standard error
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Table 9

Q.3 In the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, and Scotland becomes an independent country, to what extent would you support or oppose the following?
An independent Scotland keeping the pound as its currency, in a formal currency union with the rest of the UK and underwritten by the Bank of England
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

631172356274241340306225428443871NET: Support
86%83%83%85%83%91%84%74%80%87%83%

525142293227193287244183341372713Strongly support   (+2)
72%69%69%70%66%76%67%60%64%73%68%

106306347485462428671157Somewhat support   (+1)
14%14%15%14%16%14%17%14%16%14%15%

4926372625182644493988Neither support nor (0)
7%13%9%8%9%5%7%15%9%8%8%oppose

1045464656915Somewhat oppose    (-1)
1%2%1%1%2%1%2%2%1%2%1%

193106769715722Strongly oppose    (-2)
3%1%2%2%2%2%3%2%3%1%2%

297151012101512211638NET: Oppose
4%3%4%3%4%3%4%4%4%3%4%

23220131371821341346Don't know
3%1%5%4%5%2%5%7%6%3%4%

1.561.491.531.571.491.661.511.381.471.591.53Mean

0.890.890.900.850.920.770.910.980.940.830.89Standard deviation
0.030.060.040.050.060.040.050.060.040.040.03Standard error
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Table 10

Q.3 In the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, and Scotland becomes an independent country, to what extent would you support or oppose the following?
An independent Scotland taking responsibility for its share of the UK's national debt (Scotland's share has been estimated at between £100 billion and £150 billion)
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

716206427327245418307274454545999Unweighted base

709204408310279368347281498498997Weighted base

631172356274241340306225428443871NET: Support
89%84%87%88%87%92%88%80%86%89%87%

525142293227193287244183341372713Strongly support   (+2)
74%70%72%73%69%78%70%65%68%75%72%

106306347485462428671157Somewhat support   (+1)
15%14%15%15%17%15%18%15%17%14%16%

4926372625182644493988Neither support nor (0)
7%13%9%8%9%5%8%16%10%8%9%oppose

1045464656915Somewhat oppose    (-1)
1%2%1%1%2%1%2%2%1%2%2%

193106769715722Strongly oppose    (-2)
3%1%2%2%2%2%3%3%3%1%2%

297151012101512211638NET: Oppose
4%3%4%3%4%3%4%4%4%3%4%

1.561.491.531.571.491.661.511.381.471.591.53Mean

0.890.890.900.850.920.770.910.980.940.830.89Standard deviation
0.030.060.040.050.060.040.050.060.040.040.03Standard error
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Table 11

Q.3 In the event of a ‘Yes’ vote, and Scotland becomes an independent country, to what extent would you support or oppose the following?
An independent Scotland taking responsibility for its share of the UK's national debt (Scotland's share has been estimated at between £100 billion and £150 billion)
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Statements
It would be

Other membersreasonable for
of the RoyalThe Queen - in

Family - suchthe event of
as The PrinceScottish

of Wales,independence -The Queen
Prince Williamto be monarchshould stay out

and Princeand head ofof theThe Queen
Harry - shouldstate of bothreferendumshould speak
speak publiclyScotland andcampaign andpublicly in
in support ofthe rest of themake no publicsupport of the

the unionUKcommentunion

1043104310431043Unweighted base

1043104310431043Weighted base

286495536306NET: Agree
27%47%51%29%

125262334149Strongly agree     (+2)
12%25%32%14%

161233202157Somewhat agree     (+1)
15%22%19%15%

309226192316Neither agree nor   (0)
30%22%18%30%disagree

132109135120Somewhat disagree  (-1)
13%10%13%12%

238136124226Strongly disagree  (-2)
23%13%12%22%

371245259346NET: Disagree
36%23%25%33%

78775675Don't know
7%7%5%7%

-0.210.390.49-0.12Mean

1.331.361.401.35Standard deviation
0.040.040.040.04Standard error
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Table 12

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Summary
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Statements
It would be

Other membersreasonable for
of the RoyalThe Queen - in

Family - suchthe event of
as The PrinceScottish

of Wales,independence -The Queen
Prince Williamto be monarchshould stay out

and Princeand head ofof theThe Queen
Harry - shouldstate of bothreferendumshould speak
speak publiclyScotland andcampaign andpublicly in
in support ofthe rest of themake no publicsupport of the

the unionUKcommentunion

970971992973Unweighted base

965966987968Weighted base

286495536306NET: Agree
30%51%54%32%

125262334149Strongly agree     (+2)
13%27%34%15%

161233202157Somewhat agree     (+1)
17%24%21%16%

309226192316Neither agree nor   (0)
32%23%19%33%disagree

132109135120Somewhat disagree  (-1)
14%11%14%12%

238136124226Strongly disagree  (-2)
25%14%13%23%

371245259346NET: Disagree
38%25%26%36%

-0.210.390.49-0.12Mean

1.331.361.401.35Standard deviation
0.040.040.040.04Standard error
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Table 13

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Summary
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

252391269684102101103145161306NET: Agree
34%19%29%30%29%27%28%34%27%32%29%

126195747465057427179149Strongly agree     (+2)
17%9%13%14%16%13%16%14%13%15%14%

126206950385244617483157Somewhat agree     (+1)
17%10%16%15%13%14%12%20%14%16%15%

205701281008887121108165151316Neither agree nor   (0)
28%34%30%31%30%23%33%36%31%30%30%disagree

87275137325242277248120Somewhat disagree  (-1)
12%13%12%12%11%14%11%9%14%9%12%

1475910064621277127100126226Strongly disagree  (-2)
20%29%23%20%21%34%20%9%19%25%22%

234861511019417911354172174346NET: Disagree
32%42%35%31%32%48%31%18%32%34%33%

401124262573038502475Don't know
5%5%6%8%9%2%8%13%9%5%7%

*-0.44-0.17-0.07-0.10-0.42-0.080.24-0.12-0.13-0.12Mean

1.371.291.351.331.371.431.341.151.311.391.35Standard deviation
0.050.090.070.080.090.070.080.070.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 14

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The Queen should speak publicly in support of the union
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

699198423315235418297258440533973Unweighted base

692195404298267369335265482487968Weighted base

252391269684102101103145161306NET: Agree
36%20%31%32%32%28%30%39%30%33%32%

126195747465057427179149Strongly agree     (+2)
18%10%14%16%17%14%17%16%15%16%15%

126206950385244617483157Somewhat agree     (+1)
18%10%17%17%14%14%13%23%15%17%16%

205701281008887121108165151316Neither agree nor   (0)
30%36%32%34%33%24%36%41%34%31%33%disagree

87275137325242277248120Somewhat disagree  (-1)
13%14%13%13%12%14%12%10%15%10%12%

1475910064621277127100126226Strongly disagree  (-2)
21%30%25%21%23%35%21%10%21%26%23%

234861511019417911354172174346NET: Disagree
34%44%37%34%35%49%34%20%36%36%36%

*-0.44-0.17-0.07-0.10-0.42-0.080.24-0.12-0.13-0.12Mean

1.371.291.351.331.371.431.341.151.311.391.35Standard deviation
0.050.090.070.080.090.070.080.070.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 15

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The Queen should speak publicly in support of the union
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

356136227164145237182118257279536NET: Agree
49%66%53%51%49%63%50%39%48%55%51%

210981481018516610761147186334Strongly agree     (+2)
29%48%35%31%29%44%29%20%28%36%32%

1463780645971755710993202Somewhat agree     (+1)
20%18%19%20%20%19%20%19%21%18%19%

1363184644452627910192192Neither agree nor   (0)
19%15%20%20%15%14%17%26%19%18%18%disagree

109194743453849477065135Somewhat disagree  (-1)
15%9%11%13%15%10%13%16%13%13%13%

104164936394350316163124Strongly disagree  (-2)
14%8%12%11%13%11%14%10%11%12%12%

21435967983819978131128259NET: Disagree
29%17%22%25%29%22%27%26%25%25%25%

26521162052328441256Don't know
4%2%5%5%7%1%6%9%8%2%5%

0.350.910.560.490.400.750.410.250.440.550.49Mean

1.421.321.391.381.431.411.431.291.371.421.40Standard deviation
0.050.090.070.080.090.070.080.080.070.060.04Standard error
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Table 16

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The Queen should stay out of the referendum campaign and make no public comment
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

714203427325240420304268446546992Unweighted base

706201407308272370342274488499987Weighted base

356136227164145237182118257279536NET: Agree
50%67%56%53%53%64%53%43%53%56%54%

210981481018516610761147186334Strongly agree     (+2)
30%49%36%33%31%45%31%22%30%37%34%

1463780645971755710993202Somewhat agree     (+1)
21%19%20%21%22%19%22%21%22%19%21%

1363184644452627910192192Neither agree nor   (0)
19%15%21%21%16%14%18%29%21%18%19%disagree

109194743453849477065135Somewhat disagree  (-1)
15%9%11%14%16%10%14%17%14%13%14%

104164936394350316163124Strongly disagree  (-2)
15%8%12%12%14%12%15%11%13%13%13%

21435967983819978131128259NET: Disagree
30%17%24%26%31%22%29%28%27%26%26%

0.350.910.560.490.400.750.410.250.440.550.49Mean

1.421.321.391.381.431.411.431.291.371.421.40Standard deviation
0.050.090.070.080.090.070.080.080.070.060.04Standard error
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Table 17

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
The Queen should stay out of the referendum campaign and make no public comment
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

37296202159133212163119250245495NET: Agree
51%46%47%49%46%56%45%39%47%48%47%

1925811778671278154128134262Strongly agree     (+2)
26%28%27%24%23%34%22%18%24%26%25%

18038858167858265122111233Somewhat agree     (+1)
25%19%20%25%23%23%23%21%23%22%22%

15244916966677980107119226Neither agree nor   (0)
21%21%21%21%23%18%22%27%20%23%22%disagree

80165028313241366346109Somewhat disagree  (-1)
11%8%12%9%11%8%11%12%12%9%10%

87435445385644366076136Strongly disagree  (-2)
12%21%13%14%13%15%12%12%11%15%13%

167601047369888572123122245NET: Disagree
23%29%24%22%23%23%23%24%23%24%23%

41731232493831522577Don't know
6%3%7%7%8%2%10%10%10%5%7%

0.450.250.410.400.350.530.350.240.410.370.39Mean

1.341.501.381.361.341.431.331.281.341.381.36Standard deviation
0.050.110.070.080.090.070.080.080.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 18

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
It would be reasonable for The Queen - in the event of Scottish independence - to be monarch and head of state of both Scotland and the rest of the UK
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

699201417318236416290265439532971Unweighted base

691199397301268367327272480486966Weighted base

37296202159133212163119250245495NET: Agree
54%48%51%53%50%58%50%44%52%50%51%

1925811778671278154128134262Strongly agree     (+2)
28%29%30%26%25%35%25%20%27%28%27%

18038858167858265122111233Somewhat agree     (+1)
26%19%21%27%25%23%25%24%25%23%24%

15244916966677980107119226Neither agree nor   (0)
22%22%23%23%25%18%24%30%22%25%23%disagree

80165028313241366346109Somewhat disagree  (-1)
12%8%13%9%12%9%13%13%13%10%11%

87435445385644366076136Strongly disagree  (-2)
13%22%13%15%14%15%13%13%13%16%14%

167601047369888572123122245NET: Disagree
24%30%26%24%26%24%26%27%26%25%25%

0.450.250.410.400.350.530.350.240.410.370.39Mean

1.341.501.381.361.341.431.331.281.341.381.36Standard deviation
0.050.110.070.080.090.070.080.080.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 19

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
It would be reasonable for The Queen - in the event of Scottish independence - to be monarch and head of state of both Scotland and the rest of the UK
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

24037113938010410082125160286NET: Agree
33%18%26%29%27%28%27%27%24%31%27%

105195045304548335669125Strongly agree     (+2)
14%9%12%14%10%12%13%11%11%13%12%

135186348506052506992161Somewhat agree     (+1)
18%9%15%15%17%16%14%16%13%18%15%

207621251008480120108172136309Neither agree nor   (0)
28%30%29%31%29%21%33%36%32%27%30%disagree

97275739364851337557132Somewhat disagree  (-1)
13%13%13%12%12%13%14%11%14%11%13%

1506910470641346540108130238Strongly disagree  (-2)
21%34%24%22%22%36%18%13%20%26%23%

2479616110910018211672183188371NET: Disagree
34%47%38%34%34%48%32%24%34%37%36%

381029212892940512678Don't know
5%5%7%7%10%2%8%13%10%5%7%

-0.07-0.56-0.26-0.14-0.20-0.45-0.100.01-0.23-0.18-0.21Mean

1.341.311.331.341.311.431.281.191.271.391.33Standard deviation
0.050.090.070.080.090.070.070.070.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 20

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Other members of the Royal Family - such as The Prince of Wales, Prince William and Prince Harry - should speak publicly in support of the union
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

701198418319233416298256439531970Unweighted base

694196399302264366336262480485965Weighted base

24037113938010410082125160286NET: Agree
35%19%28%31%30%28%30%31%26%33%30%

105195045304548335669125Strongly agree     (+2)
15%10%12%15%12%12%14%12%12%14%13%

135186348506052506992161Somewhat agree     (+1)
19%9%16%16%19%16%15%19%14%19%17%

207621251008480120108172136309Neither agree nor   (0)
30%32%31%33%32%22%36%41%36%28%32%disagree

97275739364851337557132Somewhat disagree  (-1)
14%14%14%13%14%13%15%13%16%12%14%

1506910470641346540108130238Strongly disagree  (-2)
22%35%26%23%24%36%19%15%22%27%25%

2479616110910018211672183188371NET: Disagree
36%49%40%36%38%50%35%28%38%39%38%

-0.07-0.56-0.26-0.14-0.20-0.45-0.100.01-0.23-0.18-0.21Mean

1.341.311.331.341.311.431.281.191.271.391.33Standard deviation
0.050.090.070.080.090.070.070.070.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 21

Q.4 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Other members of the Royal Family - such as The Prince of Wales, Prince William and Prince Harry - should speak publicly in support of the union
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

36594217149133169169161230269499NET: Support
50%46%51%46%45%45%46%53%43%53%48%

95557854335756526699165Strongly support   (+2)
13%26%18%17%11%15%15%17%12%19%16%

2694014095100112113109165170335Somewhat support   (+1)
37%19%33%29%34%30%31%36%31%33%32%

1553282676260866512190211Neither support nor (0)
21%16%19%21%21%16%23%22%23%18%20%oppose

95144241345639226553117Somewhat oppose    (-1)
13%7%10%13%12%15%11%7%12%10%11%

80615452458048236685151Strongly oppose    (-2)
11%30%13%16%15%21%13%8%12%17%14%

175759793781368845131138268NET: Oppose
24%36%23%29%27%36%24%15%25%27%26%

375311419102331501464Don't know
5%2%7%4%6%3%6%10%9%3%6%

0.300.060.360.190.160.030.260.540.210.290.25Mean

1.201.601.291.341.271.401.271.141.241.361.30Standard deviation
0.050.110.060.070.080.070.070.070.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 22

Q.5 If Scotland votes to remain in the United Kingdom, all three main Westminster parties have agreed to hand the Scottish Parliament
greater powers over areas including finance, welfare and taxation. To what extent do you support or oppose this commitment to extra devolution?
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

703203417326241415305264441543984Unweighted base

695201397309273365343271482497979Weighted base

36594217149133169169161230269499NET: Support
52%47%55%48%49%46%49%59%48%54%51%

95557854335756526699165Strongly support   (+2)
14%27%20%17%12%16%16%19%14%20%17%

2694014095100112113109165170335Somewhat support   (+1)
39%20%35%31%37%31%33%40%34%34%34%

1553282676260866512190211Neither support nor (0)
22%16%21%22%23%16%25%24%25%18%22%oppose

95144241345639226553117Somewhat oppose    (-1)
14%7%11%13%12%15%11%8%13%11%12%

80615452458048236685151Strongly oppose    (-2)
12%30%14%17%16%22%14%8%14%17%15%

175759793781368845131138268NET: Oppose
25%37%24%30%29%37%26%17%27%28%27%

0.300.060.360.190.160.030.260.540.210.290.25Mean

1.201.601.291.341.271.401.271.141.241.361.30Standard deviation
0.050.110.060.070.080.070.070.070.060.060.04Standard error
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Table 23

Q.5 If Scotland votes to remain in the United Kingdom, all three main Westminster parties have agreed to hand the Scottish Parliament
greater powers over areas including finance, welfare and taxation. To what extent do you support or oppose this commitment to extra devolution?
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

470132263212165288210142293347640NET: Agree
64%64%62%66%56%77%58%47%55%68%61%

279921631319321011563161227388Strongly agree     (+2)
38%45%38%41%32%56%31%21%30%44%37%

190401008172789579132120252Somewhat agree     (+1)
26%19%23%25%24%21%26%26%25%23%24%

1383179585749717410786193Neither agree nor   (0)
19%15%18%18%19%13%19%24%20%17%19%disagree

4312251318161723253156Somewhat disagree  (-1)
6%6%6%4%6%4%5%8%5%6%5%

9111131251110131326Strongly disagree  (-2)
1%6%3%1%4%1%3%3%2%3%3%

5224361730212833384482NET: Disagree
7%11%8%5%10%6%8%11%7%9%8%

73205037411856549434128Don't know
10%10%12%11%14%5%15%18%18%7%12%

1.041.011.011.130.861.320.920.650.921.081.00Mean

1.011.221.080.971.140.961.071.081.051.081.07Standard deviation
0.040.090.050.060.080.050.060.070.050.050.04Standard error
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Table 24

Q.6 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
“Scottish MPs in Westminster should be disqualified from voting on issues that have been devolved to the Scottish Parliament”
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

668190398305222408275242402523925Unweighted base

659186377287251358309248438477915Weighted base

470132263212165288210142293347640NET: Agree
71%71%70%74%66%81%68%57%67%73%70%

279921631319321011563161227388Strongly agree     (+2)
42%49%43%46%37%59%37%25%37%48%42%

190401008172789579132120252Somewhat agree     (+1)
29%21%27%28%28%22%31%32%30%25%28%

1383179585749717410786193Neither agree nor   (0)
21%17%21%20%23%14%23%30%24%18%21%disagree

4312251318161723253156Somewhat disagree  (-1)
6%7%7%5%7%4%6%9%6%7%6%

9111131251110131326Strongly disagree  (-2)
1%6%3%1%5%1%4%4%3%3%3%

5224361730212833384482NET: Disagree
8%13%9%6%12%6%9%13%9%9%9%

1.041.011.011.130.861.320.920.650.921.081.00Mean

1.011.221.080.971.140.961.071.081.051.081.07Standard deviation
0.040.090.050.060.080.050.060.070.050.050.04Standard error
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Table 25

Q.6 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
“Scottish MPs in Westminster should be disqualified from voting on issues that have been devolved to the Scottish Parliament”
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

20476130958692109110133179312David Cameron should
28%37%30%29%29%25%30%36%25%35%30%resign

437109242184153246198135301279580David Cameron should
60%53%57%57%53%66%54%45%57%55%56%remain as Prime

Minister

91225544533757589853152Don't know
12%11%13%14%18%10%16%19%18%10%15%
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Table 26

Q.7 Imagine that people in Scotland vote in favour of independence in next week' referendum. If that happens, do you think David Cameron
should resign as Prime Minister and as Conservative Party leader, or do you think he should stay as Prime Minister and Conservative Party
leader until at least the next General Election?
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

652187391296215386275241400502902Unweighted base

641185373279239339308245434458891Weighted base

20476130958692109110133179312David Cameron should
32%41%35%34%36%27%36%45%31%39%35%resign

437109242184153246198135301279580David Cameron should
68%59%65%66%64%73%64%55%69%61%65%remain as Prime

Minister
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Table 27

Q.7 Imagine that people in Scotland vote in favour of independence in next week' referendum. If that happens, do you think David Cameron
should resign as Prime Minister and as Conservative Party leader, or do you think he should stay as Prime Minister and Conservative Party
leader until at least the next General Election?
Base: All respondents (Excl don't know)

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

368113211172128196182133-511511Male
50%55%49%53%44%52%50%44%-100%49%

36493217151164179183169532-532Female
50%45%51%47%56%48%50%56%100%-51%
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Table 28

Gender
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

8326542348--125794612518-24
11%12%13%7%16%--41%15%9%12%

11735736144--177908717725-34
16%17%17%19%15%--59%17%17%17%

12342646460-188-989018835-44
17%20%15%20%20%-51%-18%18%18%

12635596256-177-859217745-54
17%17%14%19%19%-49%-16%18%17%

10833734539156--738315655-64
15%16%17%14%13%42%--14%16%15%

175351056846219--10611321965+
24%17%25%21%16%58%--20%22%21%

48.0246.0948.0147.5844.8665.9344.6326.3445.7648.2846.99Average age
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Table 29

Age
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus



Desired Referendum
OutcomeRegionAgeGender

Scotland to
remain partScotland to

of thebecome an
UnitedindependentMidlands &

KingdomcountrySouthEastThe North55+35-5418-34FemaleMaleTotal

7382084463402574263232944855581043Unweighted base

7322064283232923753653025325111043Weighted base

407--52161819272552North East
5%3%--18%4%5%6%5%5%5%

8827--1363961357363136North West
12%13%--46%11%17%11%14%12%13%

7516--1042937386440104Yorkshire & Humberside
10%8%--36%8%10%12%12%8%10%

8027-115-4240325758115West Midlands
11%13%-35%-11%11%11%11%11%11%

6622-94-283729425294East Midlands
9%11%-29%-7%10%10%8%10%9%

8523-115-4348235263115Eastern
12%11%-35%-11%13%8%10%12%11%

10234156--5443598373156London
14%17%37%--14%12%19%16%14%15%

12526167--8046418384167South East
17%13%39%--21%13%13%16%16%16%

7123104--4433275153104South West
10%11%24%--12%9%9%10%10%10%
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Table 30

GO Region
Base: All respondents

Prepared by Populus


